

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS (NYSER), RUBNELIA AGOSTINE, MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, KATHRYN BARNETT, AVA CAPOTE, MILAGROS ARCIA, G. CHANGLERTH, MONA DAVIDS, ROLANDO GARITA, SARA HARRINGTON, SONJA JONES, NICOLE IORIO, HEIDI MOULLESSEAU-KUNZMAN, GRETCHEN MULLINS-KIM, ELLEN TRACHTENBERG, HEIDI TESKA-PRINCE, ANDY WILLARD, NATASHA CAPERS, JACQUELINE COLSON, HAWA JAGANA, NICOLE JOB, HECTOR NAZARIO, CHRIS OWENS, SAM PRIOZZOLO, PATRICIA PADILLA, LYNN SANCHEZ and ROBERT JACKSON,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ANDREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York, NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF REGENTS, and JOHN B. KING, Jr., as President of the University of the State of New York, and Commissioner of Education,

Defendants.

Index No. A00750/2014

(McNamara, J.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Attorney for Defendants
120 Broadway, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10271
Tel.: (212) 416-6035

ALISSA S. WRIGHT
JONATHAN SIEGEL
CHRISTOPHER V. COULSTON
Assistant Attorneys General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
The CFE Litigation And The Zarb Commission	5
The 2007 Budget and Reform Act and the State’s Decision to Exceed the Minimum Constitutional Amounts Found By the Court in CFE.....	7
The Implementation Of Foundation Aid, The Great Recession, And The Substantial Increase In Education Funding From Other Sources	11
Current Education Spending Is At An All-Time High	12
Procedural Posture of This Action	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	16
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing or Capacity to Bring This Action.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Limited Focus On State Foundation Aid Mandates The Denial Of Their Motion For A Preliminary Injunction	18
C. The Court Cannot Order The Appropriation Of Funds As Contemplated By The 2007 Budget And Reform Act.....	20
D. The 2007 Budget and Reform Act was not a Recalculation of the Minimum Amount Necessary to Provide a Sound Basic Education	25
E. Plaintiffs Cannot Sustain A Facial Challenge To The Statutes At Issue.....	30
1. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on Their Challenge to the “Property Tax Cap”	31
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on Their Challenge to the Allowable Growth Amount	35

3.	Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed on Their Challenge to the Gap Elimination Adjustment	37
F.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Concerning Fiscal Restraints Including Their Reliance On Education Litigation In Other States Is Misplaced	40
II.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	45
A.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm Caused By The Continued Enforcement Of The “Property Tax Cap”	48
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Show Irreparable Harm Caused By The Continued Enforcement Of The Allowable Growth Amount	50
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm Caused By The Gap Elimination Adjustment	50
IV.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS OF DEFENDANTS	51
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>1234 Broadway LLC v. West Side SRO Law Project, Goddard Riverside Community Ctr.</u> , 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2011)	15
<u>Abbott v. Burke</u> , 206 N.J. 332 (2011)	41
<u>Anderson v. Regan</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 356 (1981)	21
<u>Andrews v. Middle Cty. Resources Mgt., Inc.</u> , 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 12, 2009)	45
<u>Aristy-Farer v. State of N.Y.</u> , Sup Ct., N.Y. Cty., Index No. 13-100274, (Mendez, J.).....	14
<u>Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC</u> , 29 Misc. 3d 1216(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010).....	45
<u>Bd. of Mgrs. of Britton Condo. v. C.H.P.Y. Realty Assocs.</u> , 101 A.D.3d 917 (2d Dep’t 2012)	16
<u>Beal v. Stern</u> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17
<u>Board of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. (“Levittown”) v. Nyquist</u> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	18, 19, 20, 23, 34, 38
<u>Brenner v. Sch. Dist. of Kan. City, Mo.</u> , 403 U.S. 913 (1971), <u>affirming</u> 315 F. Supp. 627, 633 (W.D. Mo. 1970)	34
<u>Burroughs v. County of Nassau</u> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79224 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014)	46
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State of N.Y.</u> , 29 A.D.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2006)	24
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006) (“CFE III”).....	passim
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) (“CFE II”).....	2, 5, 14, 18, 21, 38

<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) (“CFE I”)	2, 18, 19, 21
<u>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State,</u> 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	41
<u>Chau v. Lewis,</u> 935 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	43
<u>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,</u> 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	45
<u>Claremont School Dist. v. Governor,</u> 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002)	41
<u>Conn. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Spratley,</u> 172 U.S. 602 (1899).....	22
<u>Cuomo v. Long Island Lighting Co.,</u> 71 N.Y.2d 349 (1988)	35
<u>Doe v. Axelrod,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988)	15
<u>Emmet & Co. v. Catholic Health E.,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54935 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2011)	45
<u>Gilliland v. Acquafredda Enters., LLC,</u> 92 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep’t 2011)	15
<u>Golden v. Steam Heat,</u> 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep’t 1995).....	45
<u>Gordon v. Lance,</u> 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	34
<u>Gray v. Darien,</u> 927 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991).....	34
<u>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.,</u> 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005)	42, 44
<u>Hernandez v. Robles,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	34
<u>Hurrell-Harring v. State,</u> 15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010)	42

<u>Jolly v. Coughlin,</u> 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	47
<u>Jones v. Beame,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 402 (1978)	24
<u>Klostermann v. Cuomo,</u> 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	42
<u>Laabee v. Governor of the State of N.Y.,</u> 2014 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 5169 (1st Dep’t July 10, 2014)	24
<u>LaValle v. Hayden,</u> 98 N.Y.2d 155 (2002)	21, 30
<u>Lighthouse Shores, Inc. v. Islip,</u> 41 N.Y.2d 7 (1976)	30
<u>Lily Pond Lane Corp. v. Technicolor, Inc.,</u> 98 Misc. 2d 853 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1979)	47
<u>Lombard v. Station Sq. Inn Apts. Corp.,</u> 94 A.D.3d 717 (2d Dep’t 2012)	20
<u>Londonderry Sch. Dist. v. State,</u> 958 A.2d 930 (N.H. 2008)	41
<u>Manigault v. Springs,</u> 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	22
<u>Maron v. Silver,</u> 58 A.D.3d 102 (3d Dep’t 2008), <u>aff’d as modified</u> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	24
<u>Maryland v. King,</u> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	52
<u>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York,</u> 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	17
<u>Matter of 35 N.Y. City Police Officers v. City of N.Y.,</u> 34 A.D.3d 392 (1st Dep’t 2006)	51
<u>Matter of Chatham Towers, Inc. v. Bloomberg,</u> 6 Misc.3d 814 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2004)	17
<u>Matter of Maron v. Silver,</u> 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010)	22, 24

<u>Matter of Raffe,</u> 42 Misc. 3d 1236(A) (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2014)	46
<u>Matter of State of N.Y. v. Enrique T.,</u> 93 A.D.3d 158 (1st Dep’t 2012)	31
<u>Matter of Wheaton/TMW Fourth Ave., LP v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Bldgs.,</u> 65 A.D.3d 1051 (2d Dep’t 2009)	51
<u>McCleary v. State,</u> 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012).....	41
<u>McDuffy v. Sec. of the Exec. Off. of Educ.,</u> 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993)	42, 44
<u>Mercury Serv. Sys., Inc. v. Schmidt,</u> 50 A.D.2d 533 (1st Dep’t 1975)	46
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</u> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	31
<u>Monserrate v. N.Y. State Senate,</u> 599 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	16
<u>Moran Towing Corp. v. Urbach,</u> 99 N.Y.2d 443 (2003)	16, 30, 33, 38
<u>Morin v. Foster,</u> 45 N.Y.2d 287 (1978)	22
<u>N.Y. Auto. Ins. Plan v. N.Y. Sch. Ins. Reciprocal,</u> 241 A.D.2d 313 (1st Dep’t 1997)	15
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,</u> 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)	17
<u>N.Y. State Ass’n of Small City School Districts, Inc. v. State of N.Y.,</u> 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep’t 2007)	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>N.Y. State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls., Dist. Council 82 v. Cuomo,</u> 64 N.Y.2d 233 (1984)	36
<u>Neb. Coalition for Educ. Equity & Adequacy v. Heineman,</u> 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	42
<u>Ohio Life Ins. & Trust Co. v. Debolt,</u> 57 U.S. 416 (1854).....	22

<u>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex rel. Okla. Legislature,</u> 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007)	42
<u>Paynter v. State of N.Y.,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 434 (2003)	18, 19, 21, 38
<u>Planck v. N.Y. State Off. of Temporary & Disability Assistance,</u> 30 A.D.3d 725 (3d Dep’t 2006)	17
<u>Putter v. City of N.Y.,</u> 27 A.D.3d 250 (1st Dep’t 2006)	15
<u>Reichelderfer v. Quinn,</u> 287 U.S. 315 (1932)	22
<u>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.,</u> 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	41
<u>Schultz Management v. Bd. of Standards and Appeals of City of N.Y.,</u> 103 A.D.2d 687 (1st Dep’t 1984)	31
<u>Schulz v. State,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 231 (1994)	30
<u>Schwartz v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</u> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74608 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2007)	33
<u>Sgaglione v. Levitt,</u> 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975)	31
<u>Sithe Energies, Inc. v. 335 Madison Ave., LLC,</u> 45 A.D.3d 469 (1st Dep’t 2007)	16
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. York Claims Serv.,</u> 308 A.D.2d 347 (1st Dep’t 2003)	17
<u>Stewart v. U.S. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,</u> 762 F.2d 193 (2d Cir. 1985)	33
<u>Swinton v. Safir,</u> 93 N.Y.2d 758 (1999)	47
<u>Time Square Books v. City of Rochester,</u> 223 A.D.2d 270 (4th Dep’t 1996)	47
<u>U.S. v. Winstar Corp.,</u> 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	22

<u>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</u> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	30
<u>White v. Clark</u> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165432 (N.D.N.Y Nov. 20, 2012)	46
<u>Willow Media, LLC v. City of N.Y.</u> , 78 A.D.3d 596 (1st Dep’t 2010)	45
<u>Xerox Corp. v. Neises</u> , 31 A.D.2d 195 (1st Dep’t 1968)	16, 20
<u>Yome v. Gorman</u> , 242 N.Y. 395 (1926)	16, 51
New York Constitution	
New York Constitution Art. VII, § 7.....	21, 22
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	47
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	11
Pub. L. 111-8, 123 Stat. 524 (Mar. 11, 2009), §§ 14001 <u>et seq.</u>	11
State Statutes	
Civil Practice Law and Rules (“CPLR”) 3211.....	16, 25
6311(1).....	15
6312(a)	46
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 3-c	32
N.Y. Education Law § 2023-a	passim
§ 3602.....	passim
N.Y. Tax Law § 606(bbb).....	33
State Law	
L. 2007, ch. 57, §13	11
L. 2009, ch. 57, § 13	11

L. 2012, ch. 57, Part A, § 1	114
L. 2013, ch. 57, Part A, § 1	14
L. 2013, ch. 53, § 1	35, 50
L. 2014, ch. 53, § 1	35, 50
Miscellaneous Authorities	
2013-2014 Enacted Budget School Aid Runs, at 88, http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1314archive/enacted1314/2013-14SchoolAidRuns.pdf	28
2014-15 Enacted Budget School Aid Runs, at 90, http://publications.budget.ny.gov/budgetFP/2014-15SchoolAidRuns.pdf	28
Baker, Al, “Lawsuit Challenges New York’s Teacher Tenure Laws,” N.Y. Times (July 4, 2014)	25
“Governor Cuomo and Legislative Leaders Announce Passage of 2014-2015 Budget,” http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/press/2014/pressRelease14_enactedBudgetReleased.html	12
N.Y. State Division of the Budget, 2007-2008 Archive, http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708schoolaid/schoolaid.html	11
N.Y. State Division of the Budget, 2008-2009 Archive, http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0809archive/enacted0809/localities/schoolaid/schoolaid.html	11
http://schools.nyc.gov/AboutUs/funding/overview/default.htm	28
http://www.governor.ny.gov/archive/spitzer/press/0131074.html	27
http://www.jec.senate.gov/public/index.cfm?p=GreatRecession	11
http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/documents/webMasterfile0304.xls	4
http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/26thMasterfileforweb.xlsx	4
http://www.oms.nysed.gov/faru/Profiles/profiles_cover.html	4
https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/executive/eBudget1415/financialPlan/FinPlanUpdated.pdf	50
Memorandum to the Regents State Aid Subcommittee on the 2014-2015 Enacted Budget, http://www.regents.nysed.gov/meetings/2014/April2014/413sad1Revision2.pdf	35, 50

Public Education Finances: 2012, Governments Division Reports, http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/12f33pub.pdf	13
Property Tax Report Cards (2014-15), http://www.p12.nysed.gov/mgtserv/propertytax/docs/2014-15_PTRC_revised_5_14_14_post.xlsx	49
Rebell, Michael, “Slashing the City Schools Budget is Illegal, Unfair, and Unwise,” N.Y. Daily News (Dec. 19, 2008)	21, 36
Report on Property Taxes, http://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/property/learn/proptax.htm	32
Statewide School District Budget Voting Results, http://www.p12.nysed.gov/mgtserv/votingresults	33, 49
Statistical Tables, Public Elementary-Secondary Education Finances: 1995-96, http://www2.census.gov/govs/school/96tables.pdf	13
